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January 23, 2023 

RE: Application of United Airlines, Inc. and Finnair OYJ, Docket DOT-OST-2022-0153 and - 

Application of United Airlines, Inc. and EW Discover, Docket DOT-OST-2022-0152

Dear Mr. Kruger: 

We have concluded our polling of each of the carriers represented on the attached service list for the 

above-referenced Applications and the time for filing answers has lapsed. No listed carrier has filed any 

objections to the relief sought therein. As a result, United respectfully requests that the Department 

expedite approval of this application.  

Sincerely, 

Amna Arshad 

Benjamin Sanchez 

amna.arshad@freshfields.com  

benjamin.sanchez@freshfields.com 

Counsel for 

United Airlines, Inc.  

cc: Robert Finamore, Ben Taylor 

All parties on the attached Service List 

VIA REGULATIONS.GOV AND E-MAIL 

Mr. Brett Kruger 

Division Chief 

U.S. Air Carrier Licensing 

U.S. Department of Transportation  

1200 New Jersey Avenue, SE  

Washington, DC 20590 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that I have this date served the foregoing document on the following persons by causing a copy to be sent 

electronically in accordance with the Department’s Rules of Practice: 

Alaska David Heffernan dheffernan@cozen.com 

American  Robert Wirick 
Brent Alex 
Arjun Garg 
Pat Rizzi  
Bruce Wark 

Molly Wilkinson

robert.wirick@aa.com 
brent.alex@aa.com 
arjun.garg@hoganlovells.com 
patrick.rizzi@hoganlovells.com 
bruce.wark@aa.com 

molly.wilkinson@aa.com

Atlas Keinan Meginniss 

George Kopcsay 

keinan.meginniss@atlasair.com 

george.kopcsay@atlasair.com 

Delta Chris Walker 

Steve Seiden 

chris.walker@delta.com 

steven.seiden@delta.com 

FedEx  Anne Bechdolt 
Brian Hedberg  

Sandra Lunsford

anne.bechdolt@fedex.com 
brian.hedberg@fedex.com  

sllunsford@fedex.com

JetBlue Robert Land 

Reese Davidson 

robert.land@jetblue.com 

reese.davidson@jetblue.com 

Kalitta Air Mark Atwood matwood@cozen.com 

National Airlines Malcolm Benge mlbenge@zsrlaw.com 

Polar Air Cargo Kevin Montgomery kevin.montgomery@polaraircargo.com 

UPS Dontai Smalls  

Anita Mosner

dsmalls@ups.com  

anita.mosner@hklaw.com

State/FAA/DOT Ben Taylor 
Brett Kruger 
Robert Finamore 
Ellen Dunlap 
Richard Yoneoka 
Ricardo Domingo 
Eugene Alford 

Robert Carty

benjamin.taylor@dot.gov 
brett.kruger@dot.gov 
robert.finamore@dot.gov 
dunlapem@state.gov 
yoneokar@state.gov
ricardo.domingo@faa.gov 
eugene.alford@trade.gov 

robert.carty@faa.gov

Airlineinfo info@airlineinfo.com 

______________________ 
            Amna Arshad 

January 23, 2023


